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1005 Ouellette Avenue, Windsor, ON N9A 4J8 | 33 Princess Street, Leamington, ON  N8H 5C5 

September 16, 2024 

Council Services Department 
Suite 530 - 350 City Hall Square West 
Windsor, Ontario, Canada N9A 6S1 
clerks@citywindsor.ca 

County of Essex 
360 Fairview Ave W, Essex ON N8M 1Y6 
khebert@countyofessex.ca 

Dear City of Windsor and County of Essex Council members, 

RE: Windsor-Essex Food Strategy 

The Windsor-Essex County Health Unit’s Board of Health has a longstanding history of supporting progressive 
approaches to system changes. On June 20th, 2024, the Board of Health continued this support by passing a 
resolution to endorse the goals and recommendations detailed in the Windsor-Essex Food Strategy. 
The resolution states: 
 WHEREAS ensuring all residents in our community have dignified access to sufficient, affordable, healthy, 

safe, and culturally appropriate food is a cost-effective form of disease prevention. 
 WHEREAS a healthy and just food system promotes health and dignity for the entire population. 
 WHEREAS changes in the food system require thoughtful and intentional work by all community 

members, organizations, institutions, businesses, and levels of government. 
 WHEREAS multiple community partners have committed to food system work across Windsor and Essex 

County but require coordinated action to continue forward. 
 WHEREAS the Board of the Windsor-Essex County Health Unit has passed previous resolutions to endorse 

the Good Food Charter for Windsor-Essex (2014) and support the creation of a local food policy council 
(2017) committing to the advancement of food system work in our community. 

 WHEREAS 681 community members provided input into the 2019 Community Food Assessment, 
determining the recommendations for future local food system work. 

 NOW THEREFORE BE IT RESOLVED that the Windsor-Essex County Board of Health endorse the goals, and 
recommendations in the Windsor-Essex Food Strategy 

 AND FURTHER that the WECHU engage community agencies like municipalities and other stakeholders 
within and outside of the existing Food Policy Council to lead Food Strategy implementation, 

 AND FURTHER that the WECHU initiate the following Food Strategy Priority Actions to structure the 
community’s efforts toward improving the overall food system: 

o The creation of a comprehensive food system assessment tool to determine the impacts of 
policies and community endeavors on the local food system. 

o Assess the availability of community spaces where people can learn food skills in neighbourhoods 
with limited resources. 

mailto:clerks@citywindsor.ca
mailto:khebert@countyofessex.ca
https://www.wechu.org/board-health-meeting-agendas-and-minutes/june-2024-board-health-meeting-endorsing-windsor-essex
https://www.wechu.org/board-health-meeting-agendas-and-minutes/june-2024-board-health-meeting-windsor-essex-food-strategy
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o Develop and/or enhance policies and procedures to support local food purchasing in publicly 
funded spaces. 

o Pilot evidenced informed programs that improve physical access to food in neighbourhoods with 
limited retail options. 

To ensure the effective implementation of the Windsor-Essex Food Strategy, active involvement of municipalities, 
residents, the food industry, and other local organizations is needed to create tangible outcomes for the 
community. Coordinated efforts will generate opportunities for knowledge sharing, service delivery, and informed 
decision-making. 

We appreciate your consideration of the Windsor-Essex Food Strategy for use within your organization. 

Your truly, 

Dr. Kenneth Blanchette Fabio Costante 
CEO Board of Health, Chair 

Cc: 
Environmental Master Plan, City of Windsor - emp@citywindsor.ca 
Nadia Harduar, Sustainability Officer, University of Windsor - nharduar@uwindsor.ca 
John Fairley, St. Clair College - jfairley@stclaircollege.ca 
Lorainne Goddard, United Way - lgoddard@weareunited.com 
Positive Pathways - directorprograms@pozitivepathways.com 
Monica Champagne, WeLip – TeaMWork Project - mchampagne@workforcewindsoressex.com 
Sarah May Garcia, Ontario Health West - SarahMay.Garcia@ontariohealth.ca 
Lucy Flores, Migrant Worker Community Program - lucy@migrantworkercommunityprogram.com 
Rukshini Ponniah-Goulin, Downtown Mission - info@downtownmission.com 
Ryan Couture, Access County Community Supports Servies - rcouture@accesscounty.ca 
Krista Rempel, The Bridge Youth Centre - krista@thebridgeyouth.ca 
Essex County Federation of Agriculture - office@ecfa.ca 
Ontario Greenhouse Vegetable Growers - a.coristine@ogvg.com 
Downtown Windsor Community Collaborative – admin@dwcc.ca 
South Essex Community Council - info@secc.on.ca 
Southwestern Ontario Gleaners - swogleaners@gmail.com 
Michelle Bishop, Essex Windsor Solid Waste Authority - mbishop@ewswa.org 
Heidi Benson, Windsor-Essex Food Bank Association - hbenson@uhc.ca 
Downtown Windsor BIA, Good Green Food Reclamation Program - dwbia@downtownwindsor.ca 
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